have been had the Transactions taken place on September 30, 2022, nor is it indicative of the financial condition of the Combined Company as of any future date. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statements of operations do not purport to represent, and are not necessarily indicative of, what the actual results of operations of the Combined Company would have been had the
Transactions taken place on January 1, 2021, nor are they indicative of the results of operations of the Combined Company for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations
in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had NewtekOne and NBNYC been a combined company and/or NewtekOne operated as a FHC during the specified periods.

EX. 99.2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
(In Thousands, except for Per Share Data and Par Value

NewtekOne
Historical

Reorganization
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments Notes
NewtekOne-
Pro Forma

NBNYC
Historical

NBNYC
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash $ 7,355  $ 20,376  D $ 27,731  $ 24,773  $ (37,000) B,C $ 15,504
Restricted cash 74,777  5,650  D 80,427  —  —  80,427
SBA loans, at fair value 511,325  85,170  D 596,495  —  —  596,495
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses —  —  —  162,972  —  162,972
Available for sale securities (at fair value) —  —  —  6,484  —  6,484
Servicing assets, at fair value 33,530  —  33,530  —  —  33,530
Other investments —  18,159  D,E 18,159  8,447  —  26,606
Controlled investments 272,928  (272,928) D —  —  —  —
Non-control investments 1,360  (1,360) D —  —  —  —
Broker receivable 71,634  —  71,634  —  —  71,634
Goodwill and Intangible assets, net —  25,572  D 25,572  —  —  25,572
Right of Use Assets 6,381  —  6,381  —  —  6,381
Finance Inventory & AR Receivables —  16,236  D 16,236  —  —  16,236
Due from related parties 947  (947) D,F —  —  —  —
Other assets 26,298  17,573  D 43,871  3,064  —  46,935

   Total assets $ 1,006,535  $ (86,499) $ 920,036  $ 205,740  $ (37,000) $ 1,088,776

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities:

Deposits:
Demand $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 23,015  $ —  $ 23,015
Savings, Super NOW —  —  —  12,633  —  12,633
Money Market —  —  —  103,186  —  103,186

Bank notes payable (par: $118,200) 67,500  68,644  D 136,144  —  —  136,144
Notes due 2026 (par: $115,000) 112,666  —  112,666  —  —  112,666
Notes due 2024 (par: $38,250) 37,847  —  37,847  —  —  37,847

 (1) (2)

EX. 99.2

NewtekOne
Historical

Reorganization
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments Notes
NewtekOne-
Pro Forma

NBNYC
Historical

NBNYC
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Notes due 2025 (par: $30,000) 29,246  —  29,246  —  —  29,246
Notes payable - Securitization trusts (par: $249,750) 298,125  —  298,125  —  —  298,125
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank —  —  —  28,693  —  28,693
Due to participants 34,660  —  34,660  —  —  34,660
Deferred tax liabilities 12,908  (8,993) D 3,915  (277) —  3,638
Notes payable - related parties 150  (150) D,F —  —  —  —
Due to related parties 1,849  (1,849) D,F —  —  —  —
Lease liabilities 7,945  (7,945) D —  —  —  —
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 11,840  30,722  D 42,562  1,032  2,000  A 45,594

   Total liabilities $ 614,736  $ 80,429  $ 695,165  $ 168,282  $ 2,000  $ 865,447

Net assets:
Preferred stock (par value $0.02 per share; authorized
1,000 shares, no shares issued and outstanding) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Common stock (par value $0.02 per share; authorized
200,000 shares, 24,159 and 21,970 issued and
outstanding, respectively) 485  —  485  840  (840) B 485
Additional paid-in capital 370,703  (146,317) D, G 224,386  36,618  (36,160) B, C 224,844
Accumulated undistributed earnings 20,611  (20,611) G —  —  (2,000) A (2,000)

   Total net assets 391,799  (166,928) 224,871  37,458  (39,000) 223,329
   Total liabilities and net assets 1,006,535  (86,499) 920,036  205,740  (37,000) 1,088,776

(1) Derived from NewtekOne’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022.
(2) Derived from NBNYC’s unaudited condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2022.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

 (1) (2)

EX. 99.2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(In Thousands, except for Per Share Data)

NewtekOne
Historical

Reorganization
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
NewtekOne
Pro Forma

NBNYC
Historical

NBNYC
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest income - SBA loans $ 23,915  $ 4,259  I $ 28,174  $ —  $ —  $ 28,174
Interest income —  —  —  5,255  —  5,255
Interest income (from controlled investments) 2,087  (2,087) I —  —  —  —
Total interest income 26,002  2,172  28,174  5,255  —  33,429
Interest expense 17,412  2,973  I 20,385  1,595  —  21,980
Net interest income 8,590  (801) 7,789  3,660  —  11,449
Credit for loan losses —  —  —  (200) (200)
Net interest income after credit for loan losses 8,590  (801) 7,789  3,860  —  11,649

Non-Interest Income
Net gains on sale of SBA 7(a) loans $ 49,953  $ —  $ 49,953  $ —  $ —  $ 49,953
Net loss on loans accounted for under the fair value option —  (13,788) I (13,788) —  —  (13,788)
Net realized depreciation on SBA guaranteed non-affiliate investments (5,942) 5,942   K —  —  —  —
Net realized depreciation on SBA unguaranteed non-affiliate
investments (6,473) 6,473   K —  —  —  —
Gain on derivative transactions 445  1,771  I 2,216  —  —  2,216
Loss on servicing assets (3,964) —  (3,964) —  —  (3,964)
Net unrealized appreciation on controlled investments 1,582  (1,582) I —  —  —  —
Net unrealized appreciation on derivative transactions 183  1,277  I 1,460  —  —  1,460
Loan servicing income 9,931  1,000  I 10,931  —  —  10,931
Web Hosting and IT Support Income —  22,733  I 22,733  —  —  22,733
Electronic Payment Processing Revenue —  32,945  I 32,945  —  —  32,945
Origination Income —  2,708  I 2,708  —  —  2,708
Asset Backed Lending Income —  1,621  I 1,621  —  —  1,621

(3) (4)

EX. 99.2

NewtekOne
Historical

Reorganization
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
NewtekOne
Pro Forma

NBNYC
Historical

NBNYC
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Insurance revenue —  1,432  I 1,432  —  —  1,432
Payroll processing revenue —  1,224  I 1,224  —  —  1,224
Other income 6,499  4,531  I 11,030  411  —  11,441
Dividend income (from non-control investments) 62  (62) I —  —  —  —
Dividend income (from controlled investments) 19,989  (19,989) I —  —  —  —
Other income (from controlled investments) 672  (672) I —  —  —  —
Total non-interest income 72,937  47,564  120,501  411  —  120,912

Non-Interest Expense
Salaries and benefits 14,380  34,604  I 48,984  2,119  —  51,103
Depreciation and amortization 181  2,394  I 2,575  —  —  2,575
Professional fees 4,322  2,284  I 6,606  —  2,000  H 8,606
Origination and loan processing 7,202  770  I 7,972  —  —  7,972
Origination and loan processing - related party 14,698  (14,698) I, J —  —  —
Loss on extinguishment of debt 417  —  I 417  —  —  417
Cost of revenue - NTS —  14,514  I 14,514  —  —  14,514
Electronic payment processing costs —  13,456  I 13,456  —  —  13,456
Other general and administrative costs 5,619  8,334  I 13,953  1,111  —  15,064
Total non-interest expense 46,819  61,658  108,477  3,230  2,000  113,707

Net other income (loss) after other expenses 26,118  (14,094) 12,024  (2,819) (2,000) 7,205

Income before taxes 34,708  (14,895) 19,813  1,041  (2,000) 18,854
Change in provision for deferred taxes (175) 142  (33) —  —  (33)
Provision for income taxes —  —  —  (81) —  (81)
Net Income from operations $ 34,533  $ (14,753) $ 19,780  $ 960  $ (2,000) $ 18,740

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 24,204 24,204 24,204
Basic and diluted net income per share $ 1.43  $ 0.82  $ 0.77

(3) Derived from NewtekOne’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.
(4) Derived from NBNYC’s unaudited condensed statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(3) (4)

EX. 99.2

EX. 99.2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(In Thousands, except for Per Share Data)

NewtekOne
Historical

Reorganization
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
NewtekOne
Pro Forma

NBNYC
Historical

NBNYC
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest income - SBA loans $ 25,951  $ 4,795  I $ 30,746  $ —  $ —  $ 30,746
Interest income - PPP loans 49,989  —  49,989  —  —  49,989
Interest income —  428  I 428  7,453  —  7,881
Interest income (from non-control investments) 428  (428) I —  —  —  —
Interest income (from controlled investments) 2,598  (2,598) I —  —  —  —
Total interest income 78,966  2,197  81,163  7,453  —  88,616
Interest expense 20,515  3,217  I 23,732  2,316  —  26,048
Net interest income 58,451  (1,020) 57,431  5,137  —  62,568
Credit for loan losses —  —  —  (392) (392)
Net interest income after credit for loan losses 58,451  (1,020) 57,431  5,529  —  62,960

Non-Interest Income
Net gains on sale of SBA 7(a) loans $ 53,113  $ —  $ 53,113  $ —  $ —  $ 53,113
Net gains on loans accounted for under the fair value option —  11,192  I 11,192  —  —  11,192
Net realized appreciation on SBA guaranteed non-affiliate
investments 6,380  (6,380)  K —  —  —  —
Net realized appreciation on SBA unguaranteed non-affiliate
investments 5,097  (5,097)  K —  —  —  —
Gain on derivative transactions 590  644  I 1,234  —  —  1,234
Loss on servicing assets (6,778) —  (6,778) —  —  (6,778)
Net realized loss on controlled investments (1,266) 1,266  I —  —  —  —
Net unrealized appreciation on controlled investments 2,829  (2,829) I —  —  —  —
Net unrealized depreciation on derivative transactions (183) (43) I (226) —  —  (226)
Loan servicing income 11,307  2,589  I 13,896  —  —  13,896
Web Hosting and IT Support Income —  16,248  I 16,248  —  —  16,248
Electronic Payment Processing Revenue —  38,879  I 38,879  —  —  38,879
Origination Income —  2,304  I 2,304  —  —  2,304
Asset Backed Lending Income —  1,850  I 1,850  —  —  1,850

(5) (6)

EX. 99.2

NewtekOne
Historical

Reorganization
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
NewtekOne
Pro Forma

NBNYC
Historical

NBNYC
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Insurance revenue —  2,746  I 2,746  —  —  2,746
Payroll processing revenue —  1,235  I 1,235  —  —  1,235
Other income 10,345  I 10,345  444  —  10,789
Dividend income (from non-control investments) 95  (95) I —  —  —  —
Dividend income (from controlled investments) 9,801  (9,801) I —  —  —  —
Other income (from non-affiliate investments) 5,696  (5,696) I —  —  —  —
Other income (from controlled investments) 2,629  (2,629) I —  —  —  —
Total non-interest income 89,310  56,728  146,038  444  —  146,482

Non-Interest Expense
Salaries and benefits 17,866  44,248  I 62,114  2,868  —  64,982
Depreciation and amortization 304  3,305  I 3,609  —  —  3,609
Professional fees 5,610  2,828  I 8,438  —  3,700  H 12,138
Origination and loan processing 10,234  573  I 10,807  —  —  10,807
Origination and loan processing - related party 19,272  (19,272) I, J —  —  —  —
Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,552  —  1,552  —  —  1,552
Cost of revenue - NTS —  8,153  I 8,153  —  —  8,153
Electronic payment processing costs —  16,853  I 16,853  —  —  16,853
Other general and administrative costs 7,455  12,150  I 19,605  1,874  —  21,479
Total non-interest expense 62,293  68,838  131,131  4,742  3,700  139,573

Net other income (loss) after other expenses 27,017  (12,110) 14,907  (4,298) (3,700) 6,909

Income before taxes 85,468  (13,130) 72,338  1,231  (3,700) 69,869
Change in provision for deferred taxes (1,327) —  (1,327) —  —  (1,327)
Provision for income taxes —  —  —  (119) —  (119)
Net Income from operations $ 84,141  $ (13,130) $ 71,011  $ 1,112  $ (3,700) $ 68,423

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 22,795 22,795 22,795
Basic and diluted net income per share $ 3.69  $ 3.12  $ 3.00

(5) Derived from NewtekOne’s audited consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021.
(6) Derived from NBNYC’s audited statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(5) (6)

EX. 99.2

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In Thousands, except for Per Share Data)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTIONS